Since the inception of the Office in December 1977 until 
December 5 1981 I have received a total of 4143 written complaints, 
an average of 1035 anually. However, the total number of complaints 
received each year have tended to fluctuate - in 1978 it was one 
thousand and ninety-eight (1098); in 1979, nine hundred and 
ninety-six (996); in 1980, one thousand, one hundred and two (1102) 
and in 1981 nine hundred and seventy-seven (977), a graph to this 
effect has been supplied as figure 1. (See page 12) 

13. The number of complaints received each month has also tended 
to fluctuate considerably. (Graph at figure 2, Page 13 refers). 
It should be noted however, that the difference in the number of

[...]

Complainant expressed thanks for obtaining his precept and 
thereby securing his new job. 

Case No. 14 

Mrs. X an Agriculturist of humble circumstances and a mother 
of two infants made a complaint to me that she was travelling to a 
country within the Caricom region and had in her possession 
ten thousand, seven hundred dollars ($10,700) T.T. This sum was 
forfeited by the Customs and Excise Department at Piarco since she 
had failed to obtain permission to take the money out of the country. 
She stated that it was the first time she had been travelling out 
the country and was ignorant of the law governing Enchange Control.

[...]

pondence which I have supplied. 

My investigations are continuing. 

Case No. 7  
The complainant, a daily rated worker, complained to me that 

after serving in the Ministry of Health and Environment for over 
twenty years, he received on retirement, the sum of Nine hundred and 
sixty-six dollars and sixty cents ($966.60). He found this sum to 
be wholly inadequate for his service. My investigation commenced by 
directing a letter to the Chief Personnel Officer on the matter. 

In his reply he informed me that employees were entitled to 
receive severance pay for the %ffective years of service" over the